

No. 12-88

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP,

PETITIONER,

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, HORATIO MENDEZ, ANNALISA
MENDEZ, PUNGA PUNGA FINANCIAL, LTD.,
individually and on behalf of a class of all others
similarly situated,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES P. ROUHANDEH

Counsel of Record

DANIEL J. SCHWARTZ

RICHARD A. COOPER

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL

LLP

450 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017

rouhandeh@davispolk.com

(212) 450-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

September 4, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation of SLUSA Conflicts With and Confuses This Court’s Interpretation of § 10(b).....	2
II. The Acknowledged Circuit Split Is Outcome Determinative, Not Semantic	5
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Analysis of Aiding and Abetting Claims Foments a Circuit Split and Conflicts With SLUSA and § 10(b).....	9
IV. This Case is a Suitable Vehicle to Resolve These Important Issues of Federal Law	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	12
<i>Gochnauer v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6, 8
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	13
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	4
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life and Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	3

U.S. Mortgage Inc. v. Saxton, 494 F.3d 833
(9th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) 13

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b)*passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 20(e) 2, 12

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act
of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353,
112 Stat. 3227*passim*
